
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 21-000726 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095463574 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

TRAVIONE ROGELIO BATEY 

HERNANDEZ  

)  

9126 Conser St., Apt 2G ) CASE NO. 2116-CR 

Shawnee Mission, KS 66212 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 01/23/1995 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y20200999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 25, 2021, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose of causing serious physical injury 

to P.M., caused the death of P.M. by shooting her. 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
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571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about March 25, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second Degree charged in 

Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not 

less than three years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully 

possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less 

than five years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, 

probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action 

in violation of section 571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the 

department of corrections for a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, 

unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment 

shall be for a term not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall 

be eligible for parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution 

of sentence for a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of 

Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is 

imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years 

not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or 

suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any 

punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any 

punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, 

or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The punishment imposed pursuant to 

Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to and consecutive to any punishment provided 

by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous 

instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

Count III. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt (565.050-002Y20201399.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, 

committed the class B felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 25, 2021, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant stabbed the victim, and such conduct was a substantial step 

toward the commission of the offense of assault in the first degree of , 

and was done for the purpose of committing such assault. 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
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The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifteen (15) years. 

 

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about March 25, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Assault in the First Degree charged in 

Count 3, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of Assault in the First Degree by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument. 

  

  

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not 

less than three years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully 

possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less 

than five years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, 

probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action 

in violation of section 571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the 

department of corrections for a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, 

unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment 

shall be for a term not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall 

be eligible for parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution 

of sentence for a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of 

Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is 

imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years 

not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or 

suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any 

punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any 

punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, 

or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The punishment imposed pursuant to 

Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to and consecutive to any punishment provided 

by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous 

instrument or deadly weapon. 

  

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 

as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 
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Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Traci A. Stansell 

  Traci A. Stansell (#41903) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 W.  Lexington  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-4591 

  truppstansell@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.  , Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   

2.  SGT Aaron Hixon, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133   

3.  PO Larry Jackson, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133   

4.  P.M., Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106   

5.  Officer Perdue, 12400 Foster, Shawnee Mission, KS 66213   

6.  PO Jeffrey Peterman, 10000 East 59th Street, Kansas City, MO 64133   

7.  Det Rison, 12400 Foster, Shawnee Mission, KS 66213   

8.  SGT Jared Rogers, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133   

9.  SGT Chris Shrout, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133   

10.  PO Trevor Shroyer, 10000 E. 59th St., Raytown, MO 64133   

11.  PO Haley VanBibber, 10000 E. 59th St., Raytown, MO 64133   

 



Probable Cause Statement Form 

Date: 03-25-2021                                               Report: 21-0726 

I, Detective Jeffrey Peterman, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts 

contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 03-25-2021 at 9010 E. 87th St. Apt. D2, Raytown Missouri, 64138, Travionne 

Rogelio Batey Hernandez, B/M, 01-23-1995, 4, committed one or more criminal offense(s). 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows: 

On 03-25-2021, at approximately 0451 hours, Raytown Sergeant Jared Rogers, Corporal Trevor Shroyer, and Officer 

Haley VanBibber were dispatched to Valencia Apartments located at 9010 E. 87th St. Apt. D5, Raytown Missouri, 64138, 

in regard to shots fired. While en-route, Raytown dispatch advised that they received an additional 911 emergency phone 

call from an unknown person stating that two people had been shot at the above address and that a black male wearing all 

black clothing was seen leaving the area on foot traveling west through the wooded area behind the above apartment 

building.  

Upon officer’s arrival, Sergeant Rogers observed a black female, later identified as , sitting on the 

upper balcony of Building D in front of Apartment 5, screaming for help, with an apparent stab wound to the right side of 

her neck. Corporal Shroyer rendered first aid to , while Sergeant Rogers and Officer VanBibber 

cleared Apartment 5 of any possible victims or suspects due to the entry/exit door of the apartment being open.  

 advised the officers that her friend, P.M., had been shot and was in Apartment 2 of Building D.   

Sergeant Rogers and Officer VanBibber then proceeded to Apartment 2, at which they observed there to be several bullet 

holes in the window just north of the entry/exit door. Sergeant Rogers then heard a female voice calling for help from 

inside the apartment, which was later determined to be Penny Medina. Sergeant Rogers and Officer VanBibber made 

entry into Apartment D2, and upon entering into the bedroom located on the NW corner of the apartment, they observed 

P.M. to be seated against the north wall of the bedroom with apparent gunshots wounds to her torso. While Sergeant 

Rogers was rendering aid to P.M., P. stated that her ex-boyfriend, Travionne Rogelio Batey Hernandez, had shot her. 

 and P.M. were transported to Research Medical Center, 2316 E. Meyer Boulevard, Kansas City 

Missouri, 64132, where P.M. later succumbed to her injuries.  

On 03-25-2021, at approximately 0632 hours, Detective Larry Jackson contacted  at Research 

Medical Center, who explained that she and P. were previously in a relationship approximately four years ago, however 

they are now close friends.  stated that P. often confided in her.  advised that approximately a month 

ago, P. had met Travionne on an online dating application and that P. advised her that Travionne was clingy and jealous. 

 advised that Travionne had recently moved in with P., despite P’s concerns of his clinginess and jealousy. 

 stated that Travionne had told P. on 03-24-2021that she needed to choose between him and  and that 

he could not accept the fact that she and P. were friends. advised that P. told him that she wasn’t going to 

choose because that was her friend.  advised that yesterday, 03-24-2021, was the last time P. had spoken to 

Travionne.  

stated that on 03-24-2021, P. had called her and asked her to stay the night at her apartment and that 

 advised that she knew it was because P. was scared of Travionne. stated that at approximately 4:00 

A.M., while she was sleeping, she heard “boom, boom, boom” and heard P’s phone ringing at the same time.  

stated that she told P. that her phone was ringing and asked her if it was Travionne, which P. replied “yes,” and that she 

was not answering. e advised that she heard banging on the apartment door and suggested to P. that it was 

possibly Travionne.  stated that P. upon hearing the banging, proceeded to answer the door and made contact 

with Travionne. e advised that she did not hear the conversation between Travionne and P. but assumed that 

Travionne was trying to get back on P’s good side.  advised that approximately five minutes later, she saw P 





in the driveway. Travionne advised that he then called his mom and told her that he “fucked up” and had hurt P. and 

. When asked to clarify what he meant when he told his mom he “fucked up,” Travionne advised that he knew 

that he had hurt P.M. and that what he did was wrong.  Travionne stated that his mom proceeded to pick him up and take 

him home, where he changed from his original clothes (gray shirt with a teddy bear along the front, blue sweatpants with 

two white stripes along the side, and black Air Force Ones). Travionne advised that his mother then took him to Overland 

Park Police Department where he advised the Officers what he had done and later confessed to committing the assault on 

P.M. and Dijonnaise.  

When asked why he pointed his firearm at P.M. and shot her, Travionne stated that it was because “he was full of rage” 

and hurt because of how much time P.M. was spending with . Travionne advised that he is territorial and that 

“if something is for me, then it’s mine.” Travionne stated that he has been “single for a couple of years and is tired of 

getting hurt and being the nice guy.” When asked why he stabbed  Travionne stated “she knew that we were in 

a relationship and that there should be some boundaries that should have been drawn.”  

 

 

Name: Detective J. Peterman #1765                              Signature: /s/ Detective J. Peterman #1765 

 




